April 19, 2011

ADDENDUM No. 1

To
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
For

LEGAL SERVICES
GP-0162-R02

For the

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

ISSUED MARCH 24, 2011
By

THE NEW JERSEY SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

PROPOSALS ARE DUE on Thursday, May 5, 2011 by 5 PM, at the Main Office of the New
Jersey Schools Development Authority located at 1 West State Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08625,
and must be delivered in the manner set forth in the RFP.

This ADDENDUM No. 1 includes questions submitted by 5 PM on Monday, April 18,2011,
and answers thereto, and a list of firms that submitted Mandatory Notices of Intent to Participate by 5
PM on Monday, April 18,2011. Terms in this Addendum shall have the same meaning as provided
in Section 1 of the Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein.



B.1

B.2

B.3

FIRMS THAT INTEND TO PROPOSE

Please see Attachment A.

QUESTIONS & NJSDA ANSWERS

Question: Pursuant to Section 2.2 of the RFP, is the firm limited to a single section of up
to 10 case studies regardless of the number of specialty areas it applies for, or are firms
allowed to include up to 10 case studies for each specialty area?

Answer: Firms should adhere to the 40 page limit. The 10 case study limit applies to the
entire proposal; not each specialty area. If a firm proposes on all 10 specialties, one case
study should be submitted per specialty. If a case study overlaps more than one specialty,
it will be counted as one case study. Firms may present a case study and indicate which
specialties apply to that case study.

Question: May a law firm that merges with another firm subsequent to filing a timely
Notice of Intent to Participate with the NJSDA amend such submission prior to the
deadline for the filing of Proposals and be qualified to submit a Proposal under the new
firm’s name?

Answer: A law firm that has filed a timely Notice of Intent to Participate and that
subsequently merges with another law firm prior to the deadline for written submissions
responsive to the NJSDA’s Request for Proposals may submit a written Proposal under the
name of the merged law firm. The Proposal should describe the merger.

Question: May a law firm that merges with another firm subsequent to filing a timely
Proposal, but prior to the award of any contracts, be eligible for an award of contract
under the new firm’s name? If so, what process should be utilized to properly notify the
NJSDA of any material changes to the terms of a timely filed Proposal prior to any
awards being made?

Answer: If a law firm that submits a timely written Proposal later merges with another
law firm subsequent to the deadline for Proposal submissions, no written supplement to
the Proposal may be submitted. If review of such law firm’s Proposal results in its
selection for a short list, the merged law firm may be eligible for award in the name of the
merged law firm. Immediately upon consummation of the merger, the merged law firm
shall give written notice to the NJSDA describing the merger. Notice shall be sent by
email to Megan Cox at mcox(@njsda.gov . The Selection Committee may inquire into
and consider the impact of the merger in evaluating the merged law firm at the Interview
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stage of this procurement. See also Answer to B.4, below.

B.4  Question: Ifalaw firm awarded a legal services contract by the NJSDA merges with
another presumably qualified firm, may the contract be assigned to the new firm? If
possible, what would the process for such an assignment be?

Answer: If a law firm that receives a contract award later proposes to merge with or be
acquired by another law firm, the law firm shall immediately notify the NJSDA and shall
submit documentation to the NJSDA describing the proposed transaction. The NJSDA, in its
sole discretion, may approve the proposed merger or acquisition or may terminate the
contract.

Please, there shall be absolutely no contact between our staff and you.

Issued by: Sean Murphy
Pyocurement Manager

Issued: April 19, 2011
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ATTACHMENT A

Archer & Greiner, P.C.
Bill Shralow

One Centennial Square
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
856-616-2691 p
856.673.7156 £
wshralow(@archerlaw.com
dweinstein@archerlaw.com
cgibson@archerlaw.com
rmroz(@archerlaw.com

Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, P.C.
Pamela Madas Snyder

One Airport Road

Lakewood, NJ 08701
732-363-0666 p

732-363-9864
psnyder@bathweg.com

Berman Sauter Record & Jardim, P.C.
Thomas C. Jardim

P.O. Box 2249

Morristown, NJ 07962

973.292.4360 p

973.349.1290 f

tiardim@bsrjlaw.com
srowland@bsrjlaw.com
mdavisengel@bsrjlaw.com
mmeyers@bsrjlaw.com

Eric M. Bernstein & Associates, LL.C
Tiffany C. Hart

34 Mountain Boulevard, Bldg A
Warren, NJ 07059

732-805-3360 x 208 p

732-805-3346

tchart@embalaw.com
embernstein@embalaw.com
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Michael J. Blee Esq. Attorney at Law, LLC
Michael J. Blee

609.646.7400 p

609.646.0744 £

mjbleelaw(@comcast.net
kwessler@comcast.net

Brown & Connery, LLP

Mark Asselta

360 Haddon Avenue

Westmont, NJ 08108
856-854-8900 p

856.858.2843
masselta@brownconnery.com
amccausland@brownconnery.com
cohearn@brownconnery.com

Capehart & Secatchard, P.A.
Anthony T. Drollas, Jr.

142 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08608
609.394.2400 p
609.934.3470 £
adrollas@capehart.com
tkumor@capehart.com

Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein, Brody & Agnello P.C.
Avram Eule

5 Becker Farm Road

Roseland, NJ 07068

aeule@carellabyrne.com

ccarella@carellabyrne.com

bluca@carellabyrne.com

Cleary Giacobbe Alfieri Jacobs, LL.C
Bruce W. Padula

5 Ravine Drive

P.O. Box 533

Matawan, NJ 07747

732.583.7474 x124 p

732.290.0753 £

bpadula@cgajlaw.com
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John J. Curley, LLC

John J. Curley

Three 2nd Street
Harborside Financial Center
1202 Plaza Ten

Jersey City, NJ 07311
201.217.0700 p
201.217.9765 f
jeurley@curlaw.com

DeCotiis, FitzPatrick, & Cole, LLP
Jocelyn Waldes

Glenpointe Centre West

500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Teaneck, NJ 07666

201.928.1100 x6206 p

201.928.0588 f
jwaldes@decotiislaw.com
jowilliams@decotiislaw.com
fborin@decotiislaw.com

Dilworth Paxson, LILP

James Landgraf

457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 700
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
856.675.1961 p
jlandgraf@dilworthlaw.com

Dughi & Hewit

Doug Singleterry

340 North Avenue

Cranford, NJ 07016
908.272.0200 x238 p
908.272.7225
dsingleterry@dughihewit.com
shall@dughihewit.com
rhewit@dughihewit.com

Farnoly Law

Thomas P. Farnoly

638 East Landis Avenue
Vineland, NJ 08362
856.696.2700 p
856.696.1022
tfarnoly@farnolylaw.com
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Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader
Keith D. Barrack

218 Route 17 North

Rochelle Park, NJ 07662
201-843-5858 x15p

201-843-5877 f
kbarrack@florioperrucci.com

Gibbons, P.C.

Peter J. Torcicollo

One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
973-596-4819 p
973-639-6322
ptorcicollo@gibbonslaw.com
falworth@gibbonslaw.com

Gilmore & Monahan, P.A.
Jean L. Cipriani

10 Allen Street, 4™ F1

P.O. Box 1540

Toms River, NJ 08754
732.240.6000 p
732.244.1840

jlc@gm-law.net
gre@gm-law.net

Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C.
James R. D’ Arcy

125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300

Red Bank, NJ 07701

732.741.3900 p

732.244.6599 £
jdarcy@ghclaw.com
scorodemus@ghclaw.com
mpane@ghclaw.com
mgross@ghclaw.com

Gordon & Gordon, P.C.
Michael Gordon

505 Morris Avenue
Springfield, NJ 07081
973.467.2400 p
973.467.0034 f
Gordonlaw7@aol.com
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Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis, LLP

Dennis A. Estis

732-476-2510 p

732-476-2511
destis@greenbaumlaw.com
dzannetti@greenbaumlaw.com
cfilip@greenbaumlaw.com

Law Office of Amirali Y. Haidri
Amirali Y. Haidri

Ideal Professional Park

2333 Morris Avenue, Suite D214
Union, NJ 07083

908.688.8700 p

908.688.8445 f
amiraliyhaidri@aol.com

Hill Wallack, LLP

Maeve E. Cannon

202 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08543
609-734-6320 p
609-452-1888
mcannon@hillwallack.com

Lieberman & Blecher, P.C.
Sean G. Herman

732.355.1311 x18 p
732.355.1310 f
Sherman@liebermanblecher.com

Love and Long, LLP
LisaD. Love

108 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
973-643-4333 p
973-643-4340 £
Hove@loveandlonglaw.com
rlong@loveandlonglaw.com
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Mauro, Savo, Camerino & Grant, P.A.

Alan Bart Grant

77 North Bridge Street
Somerville, NJ 08876
908-526-0707 p
908-725-8483
grant@maurosavolaw.com

MecElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter, LLP

Nicole Alexander

1300 Mt. Kemble Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962
973.425.8141 p
973.425.0161 f
nalexander@mdmc-law.com
edeutsch@mdmc-law.com

McManimon & Scotland, LIL.C
Ted Del Guercio, III

1037 Raymond Boulevard, Suite 400
Newark, NJ 07102

973-622-4856 p

973-622-7333
tdelguercio@mandslaw.com
dmiles@mandslaw.com

Menna Supke & Nelson, LL.C
Brian M. Nelson

830 Broad Street, Suite B
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702
732.741.9993 p

732.741.9944
bnelson@mennalaw.com
pmenna@mennalaw.com
msupko@mennalaw.com
chanlon@mennalaw.com

Methfessel & Werbel
Eric L. Harrison

3 Ethel Road, Suite 300
P.O. Box 3012

Edison, NJ 08818
732.650.6511 p
732.248.2355
Harrison@methwerb.com
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Pagan Affiliates, LL.C

Ed Pagan

Diamond Silver Office Complex
24 Arnett Avenue, Suite 102
Lambertville, NJ 08530
888.912.0004 p

888.915.0004
Ed@paganaftiliates.com

Patras Williams & Johnson, LLC
Amy M. Williams

175 Quincy Court, #B

Hopelawn, NJ 08861

973.616.0217 p

888.475.5552 f
Awilliams@pwjlaw.com

Podvey, Meanor, Catenacci, Hildner, Cocoziello & Chattman
Rose Suriano

One Riverfront Plaza, 8" Fl

Newark, NJ 07102

973.623.6457 p

973.623.9131 f

rsuriano@podvey.com

akrpata@podvey.com

Rabinowitz, Lubetkin & Tully, LLC
Barry J. Roy

973.597.9100 p

973.597.9119 f

broy@rltlawfirm.com
ypalmeri@rltlawfirm.com

Ruderman & Glickman
Mark S. Ruderman

675 Morris Avenue, Suite 100
Springfield, NJ 07081
973.467.5111 p

973.467.8891 f
mruderman(@rglaborlaw.com
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Saiber, LLC

Jennifer A. Buneta

18 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 200
Florham Park, NJ 07932
973.845.7711 p
973.622.3349
jbuneta@saiber.com
ncoviello@saiber.com
mroney@saiber.com
ksteinberger@saiber.com
wmaderer@saiber.com

Schenck, Price, Smith & King, LILP
Gary Werner

220 Park Avenue

P.O. Box 991

Florham Park, NJ 07932
973-631.7841 p

973-540.7300

gfw@spsk.com

Schumann Hanlon, LLC
James F. Dronzek

30 Montgomery Street, 15™ F1
Jersey City, NJ 07302
201-434-2000 p
jidronzek@shdlaw.com

Sokol, Behot & Fiorenzo
Neil Yoskin

229 Nassau Street
Princeton, NJ 08542
609.279.0900 p
609.497.2377 £
nyoskin@sbflawfirm.com

Stern & Kilculien, LIL.C
Dean J. Donatelli

75 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
973.422.4169 p
973.535.9664
ddonatelli@sgklaw.com
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Sterns & Weinroth, P.C.
Vincent J. Paluzzi

50 West State Street, Suite 1400
Trenton, NJ 08607
609-989-5033 p

609-392-7956 f
vpaluzzi@sternslaw.com

Watson, Stevens, Rutter & Roy, LLP
Christine A. Roy

2150 Highway 35

Brook 35 Plaza, Suite 250

Sea Girt, NJ 08750

732.359.0217 p

732.974.5444 £
croy@watsonstevens.com

White & Williams, LLP

Robert G. Devine

Liberty View

457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 400
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
856.317.3647 p

856.317.3607 £
deviner@whiteandwilliams.com
spicerd@whiteandwilliams.com

Wiley, Malehorn, Sirota & Raynes
James M. McCreedy

250 Madison Avenue

Morristown, NJ 07960
973.539.1313 p

973.539.0572 f
jmccreedy@wmands.com

Wolff & Samson, P.C.

Dorit F. Kressel

The Offices at Crystal Lake
One Boland Drive

West Orange, NJ 07052
973.530.2065 p
973.530.2265
dkressel@wolffsamson.com
dmckillop@wolffsamson.com
dsamson@wolffsamson.com
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Wong Fleming, P.C.

Gregory Johnson

821 Alexander Road, Suite 150
Princeton, NJ 08543
609.951.9520 p

609.951.0270 £
gjohnson@wongfleming.com
adermer@wongfleming.com
joconnor@wongtleming.com
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